

IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO  
CIVIL DIVISION

LARRY C. JAMES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DAVID HOFFMAN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

: CASE NO. 2017 CV 00839  
:  
: Judge Timothy N. O'Connell  
:  
: DEFENDANT AMERICAN  
: PSYCHOLOGICAL  
: ASSOCIATION'S REPLY IN  
: SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO  
: DISMISS FOR LACK OF  
: PERSONAL JURISDICTION OR  
: *FORUM NON CONVENIENS*  
:  
: ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH GENERAL JURISDICTION OVER APA. ....	1
A. Plaintiffs have failed to establish that APA is “at home” in Ohio.....	1
B. APA’s filing of a registration statement for purposes of soliciting donations in Ohio is insufficient to confer general jurisdiction in Ohio. ....	3
II. THIS COURT LACKS SPECIFIC JURISDICTION OVER APA. ....	5
A. Plaintiffs have failed to demonstrate that APA purposefully availed itself of Ohio law. ....	5
B. APA’s “separate” Ohio contacts do not establish purposeful availment.....	6
C. Plaintiffs claims do not “arise from” APA’s activities in Ohio.....	8
D. This Court’s exercise of jurisdiction over APA fails to satisfy <i>Southern Machine’s</i> reasonableness test.....	8
1. Ohio has little or no interest in the non-resident Plaintiffs’ claims, and has a diminished interest in Plaintiff James’ claims. ....	9
2. Litigation in Ohio would subject APA to a significant and undue burden. ....	10
3. Plaintiffs’ interest in obtaining relief in Ohio is minimal.....	11
III. THERE IS NO FACTUAL OR LEGAL BASIS FOR “IMPUTING” SPECIFIC JURISDICTION OVER SIDLEY AND HOFFMAN TO APA. ....	13
IV. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> .....	17
V. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTS FOR DISCOVERY AND TO LIFT STAY .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acorda Therapeutics, Inc. v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 572 (D. Del. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 817 F.3d 755 (Fed. Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 625 (2017).....	4, 5
<i>Air Prods. &amp; Controls, Inc. v. Safetech Int’l, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., Solano Cnty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	9
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell</i> , U.S. No. 16-405, 2017 WL 2322834 (May 30, 2017).....	2, 3
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing of Ariz., Inc. v. Lang</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 2:06-cv-792, 2007 WL 641824 (Feb. 23, 2007).....	12
<i>Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann</i> , 123 F. App’x 675 (6th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Calphalon Corp. v. Rowlette</i> , 228 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Campinha-Bacote v. Wick</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 1:15-cv-277, 2015 WL 7354014 (Nov. 20, 2015).....	9
<i>Chambers v. Merrell-Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 35 Ohio St. 3d 123, 519 N.E.2d 370 (1988).....	17
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016).....	18
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	1, 2, 3
<i>Daynard v. Ness, Motley, Loadholt, Richardson &amp; Poole, P.A.</i> , 290 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Freeman v. Specialty Retailers, Inc.</i> , S.D.Cal. No. 13-cv-1339-CAB (BGS), 2013 WL 12084292 (Nov. 20, 2013) .....	4
<i>Haar v. Amendaris Corp.</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 1040 (N.Y. 1973).....	14

<i>Haley v. City of Akron</i> , N.D.Ohio No. 5:13-cv-00232, 2014 WL 804761 (Feb. 27, 2017).....	11
<i>Huizenga v. Gwynn</i> , E.D.Mich. No. 16-cv-12001, 2016 WL 7385730 (Dec. 21, 2016).....	9, 11
<i>Intera Corp. v. Henderson</i> , 428 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	10, 11
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	8, 12, 13
<i>Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 1196 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	4, 5
<i>Kontar v. American Geophysical Union</i> , N.D.Ohio No. 3:15-cv-425, 2016 WL 2594160 (May 5, 2016), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 6th Cir. No. 16-3491 (Jan. 5, 2017) .....	8
<i>Mich. Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 954 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>New York Marine Managers, Inc. v. M.V. Topor-1</i> , 716 F. Supp. 783 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	14, 15
<i>Odeh v. Auto Club Ins. Ass'n</i> , N.D.Ohio No. 1:09-cv-1114, 2010 WL 319742 (Jan. 20, 2010).....	12
<i>Palmieri v. Estefan</i> , 793 F. Supp. 1182 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	15
<i>Patin v. Thoroughbred Power Boats Inc.</i> , 294 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Pay(q)r v. Sibble</i> , N.D.Ohio 2015 WL 9583034 (Dec. 31, 2015) .....	10, 12
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952) .....	2, 3
<i>Price v. Wheeling Dollar Sav. &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 9 Ohio App. 3d 315, 460 N.E.2d 264 (1983) .....	4
<i>Reynolds v. Int'l Amateur Athletic Fed'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>Schneider v. Hardesty</i> , 669 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	7

<i>Southern Mach. Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 374, 381 (6th Cir. 1968).....	1, 5, 8, 9, 11, 19
<i>Stolle Machinery Co. v. Ram Precision Industries</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 3:10-cv-155, 2011 WL 6293323 (2011).....	14, 16
<i>Wiltz v. New Jersey</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 2:09-cv-00592, 2010 WL 3659038 (Sept. 14, 2010).....	11
<i>World Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	10
<i>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997) .....	6

**Statutes**

D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act .....	9, 12, 17, 18
R.C. § 1716.02.....	5
R.C. § 1716.04.....	5
R.C. § 1716.14.....	5
R.C. § 1716.16(C) .....	4

**Other Authorities**

<a href="http://www.apa.org/about/governance/index.aspx">http://www.apa.org/about/governance/index.aspx</a> .....	2
<a href="http://www.apa.org/about/index.aspx">http://www.apa.org/about/index.aspx</a> .....	2
Ohio R. Civ. P. 34 .....	17
